
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Monday, 13 March 2017, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Thursday, 2 March 2017 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 13 March 2017, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman, 

Mr R C Lunn (Vice Chairman), Mr R J Sutton and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 

 Coopted Members  
 
 Mr V Allison Employer Representative 
 Mr A Becker Employee 

Representative 
 Mr R J Phillips Herefordshire Council 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case  10 March 2017). 
Further details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be 
made through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 
(previously circulated) 
 

 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

5  Administering Authority - Administration Update 
 

1 - 4 

6  Malvern Hills Conservators 
 

5 - 12 

7  Risk Register 
 

13 - 24 

8  Pension Investment Update 
 

25 - 42 

9  LGPS Central Update 
 

43 - 44 

10  LGPS Central Cost Share 
 

45 - 54 

11  Investment Strategy Statement 
 

55 - 74 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 
Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017  
 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY – ADMINISTRATION 
UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development recommends 
that the Committee notes the general update from the Administering Authority. 
 

Membership 
 

1. The Administering Authority continues to provide support and process members 
through the cycle of current, deferred and pensioner.  The current numbers are 
shown in Table 1 below: 

 Table 1 

 2015 2016 2017 
 

Current Members 20,700 22,700 21,931 

Deferred Members 16,800 18,800 19,955 

Pensioner Members 16,200 16,400 16,887 

 
2. The number of Employers within the Fund is currently (as at 31 January 2017) 
209  

 
Record Keeping – The Pensions Regulator (TPR) 
 

3. Following a recent survey The Pensions Regulator has produced a self-
assessment tool to enable funds to review their compliance in relation to the 
Regulators Code of Practice no 14. 

 
4. The Administering Authority will be undertaking a review from March 2017 of its 
records, in accorda
[...]
nership with the following Funds: 
Bedfordshire, Buckinghamshire, Cheshire, Oxfordshire Staffordshire, Shropshire 
and Warwickshire is reviewing the current communication approach with a view to 
creating a monthly Employer Bulletin and a quarterly Member Update.   

 
Admissions to the Fund 
 

14. The following new organisations have been admitted to the Fund since the last 
report: 

 Alliance in Partnership (Aylestone) 

 Alliance in Partnership (Bewdley) 

 Aspens Services Limited 

 Timberdine Nursing and Rehabilitation Unit 
 

15. The Fund is currently working on 4 more admissions agreements and once 
finalised these will be reported to the Committee. 

 
 

Specific Contact Point 
 
Bridget A Clark, HR Service Centre Manager  
Tel: 01905 766215 
Email: bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisational Development) there are no background papers relating to the subject 
matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:bclark@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017 
 
MALVERN HILLS CONSERVATORS  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the proposal from Malvern Hills 
Conservators to move from an open to a closed admission basis, on an 18 year 
deficit recovery plan, is approved by the Committee, subject to Malvern Hills 
Conservators gaining a surety bond with value of £1,178,000, the value of which 
is reviewed at least on a triennial basis. 

 

Background 
 

2. Malvern Hills Conservators is a resolution body within the Worcestershire County 
Council Pension Fund.  
 
3. Malvern Hills Conservators established a working party to review its future 
participation in the Fund following receipt of the 2013 Actuarial Valuation results, 
which set out an increase in pension contributions required by the Actua
[...]
ed to be sought as to 

whether securing a pension debt would be legal, but given the inability to realise any assets this has 

not been investigated further. 

Initial enquiries into the cost of a surety bond have revealed that these are mainly available to large, 

blue chip companies and carry a minimum cost of around £25,000. 

However, the Pensions Working Group believe that MHC’s precepting powers and the fact that the 

organisation has existed since 1884 provide a sufficient covenant. 

We would be grateful to receive your response to our proposals set out in this note and we hope 

that you will be able to agree to them so that they can be put to the Board of MHC for approval in 

April 2017. 

 

Cheryl Gentry 

Finance & Administration Manager 

2nd February 2017 

 

On behalf of MHC’s Pensions Working Group 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017 
 
RISK REGISTER  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer recommends that The Risk Register be approved and 
adopted for annual review by the Committee. 
 

Background 
 

1. Guidance issued by CIPFA on the application of the Myner’s Principles in the 
LGPS in 2010 indicated that the creation and adoption by Pensions Committees of a 
risk register was best practice. 
 
2. Risk management is central to the management of the Pension Fund as reflected 
by the coverage of risk in key documents such as the Funding Strategy Statement 
and the Statement of Investment Principals. The risk register allows for 
consideration of all of the Fund’s risks in a single document. 
 

Risk Register 
 
3. In line with CIPFA best practice guidance, the risk register for the Fund has been 
updated and reviewed by the Pension Board that sets out the risks associated with 
the  governance, investments, funding, administration and communications 
objectives of the fund. The risk register also details
[...]
 information in a way 

that suits all types of 

stakeholder

C4 Risk some members may not 

receive relevant 

communications if addresses 

and/or contact details incorrect

Service 

threat

Customer/ 

Stakeholder 

related

2 2 4

Complete address update is done 

regularly by employers.  Other processes 

include: addresses are checked by a 

dedicated checker and also Fund 

communication takes place with member/ 

employer before payment is made.  All 

post office returns are investigated and 

followed up and nothing is sent out if new 

address is not found.  Tracing agencies 

are used for members aged 65+. Life 

Certificates are also used. 

1 1 1

Bridget 

Clark / 

Linda 

Probing

Communications Deliver information in a way 

that suits all types of 

stakeholder

C5 Discrimination cases if 

information not supplied in 

suitable format

Directorate 

threat

Financial

2 2 4

The Fund arranges communications with 

Braille or other formats, as required.  The 

Fund offers alternate formats on all 

communications and a log is kept of 

individuals with specific requirements. 

1 1 1

Bridget 

Clark / 

Linda 

Probing

Communications Deliver information in a way 

that suits all types of 

stakeholder

C6 Failure to include all required 

information in documents issued 

to members under disclosure 

regulations

Directorate 

threat

Regulatory 

compliance

3 2 6

The Pensions Manager keeps up-to-date 

with disclosure requirements through 

workshops and conferences. Online 

courses are used also to keep all staff 

members up to date. 

3 1 3

Bridget 

Clark / 

Linda 

Probing

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 March 2017 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) the Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted; and  

 
b) the update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 

Pension Investment Advisory Panel be noted. 
  

Background 
 

1. The Committee will receive regular updates on fund performance. The fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a fund performance summary and a 
brief market background update (Appendix 1). The market background update is 
provided to add context to the relative performance and returns achieved by the 
fund's investment managers. 

 
2. The Committee will also receive regular updates regarding 'on watch' managers 
and will receive recommendations in relation to manager termination in the event 
of a loss of confidence in managers by the Advisory Panel (Appendix 1). 

 

JP Morgan Emerging Markets 
 

3. JP Morgan (Emerging Markets) portfolio outperformed their benchmark over the 
quarter by 0.4%. Performance for the year ended December 2016 was 1.4% 
ahead of benchmark and therefore 0.6% behind their target outperformance of 
+2.0% per annum. Over the past three years JP Morgan have underperformed 
their performance target by 1.9% per annum. 
 
4. It is recommended that JP Morgan remain 'on watch' until consistent 
outperformance is regained. 

 

JP Morgan Bonds 
 

5. The JP Morgan Bond portfolio outperformed their benchmark by 0.2% in the 
quarter ended December 2016. Performance for the year ended December 2016 
was ahead of benchmark by 0.2% and therefore 0.8% behind their target 
outperformance. Over the past three years they have underperformed their 
performance target by 0.6% per annum.  
 

Page 25



 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

6. It is recommended that JP Morgan (Bonds) remain on watch until their three 
year performance is tracking further towards target and the Committee are fully 
satisfied that JP Morgan are managing their portfolio risk budget effectively.  

 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix 1 - Independent Financial Adviser summary report 

 Appendix 2 - Bar Chart of investment manag
[...]
e – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017 
 
LGPS CENTRAL UPDATE 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the LGPS Central Update be noted 
by the Committee. 
 

Update 
 

1. Following formal approval of LGPS Central as an investment pool by the 
Government, work has continued to ensure that the project will meet the timetable 
that will allow a launch on 1st April 2018. Governance arrangements have been 
agreed and are working their way through the necessary committees of the 
Administering Authorities, and this process will be completed before the end of March 
2017. 
 
2. A firm of head hunters has been appointed to assist in the appointment of key 
individuals to LGPS Central. Initially these appointments will focus on the 
appointment of a Chief Executive Officer and a Chair and adverts for these posts 
have already been placed, with interviews expected to take place before the end of 
March 2017. The process for appointing a Chief Operating Officer/Chief Financial 
Officer, Chief Investment Officer and two Non-Executive Directors will commence 
shortly and the expectation is that all of the successful candidates will be in post by 
the end of October 2017. 
 
3. A tender has been issued to select ‘asset servicers’ to the pool. These providers 
will fulfil an important role in the effective control of the assets and in assisting the 
pool to fulfil its regulatory responsibilities and the appointment process is likely to be 
complex and to take some time. Appointing the right provider will be key to ensuring a 
smooth launch of LGPS Central. 
 
4. The Common Investment Vehicle (CIV) work stream, which is responsible for 
designing the sub funds that will be offered by LGPS Central, so that they can deliver 
the investment requirements of the Funds, has made very good progress in terms of 
agreeing benchmarks and performance objectives for some of the key asset classes. 
This progress has been possible as a resul
[...]
r is in place and is updated 
regularly. 
 
9. A Stakeholders’ Day was held in Wolverhampton on 24th January 2017, and was 
attended by over 90 people. The aim of the day was to ensure that as many people 
as possible from the individual Funds were given the opportunity to explore how 
LGPS Central would operate in greater depth than might have been possible within 
the confines of meetings relating to their individual Funds, and to ask any questions 
that they felt appropriate. Based on the feedback received, the day successfully met 
its objectives. 

 

 
Contact Point for the Report 
 
Sean Pearce, Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846268 
Email: spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report:  
 
LGPS Central business case submission to government 15 July 2016. 
 

Page 44

mailto:spearce@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 10 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017 
 
LGPS CENTRAL COST SHARE  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the qualification be formally 
removed, in relation to the approved LGPS Central Governance agenda item 
recommendations on 7

th
 December 2016, which stated that a cost share 

agreement is required to be agreed with all LGPS Central pool members that 
ensures value for money for the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
from entering into the LGPS Central investment pool.  
 

Background 
 

1. The draft pooling submission to Government in July 2016 included an estimated 
budget of £3.3 million for set-up costs from July onwards.  Following this, tenders 
were received for the financial and legal advisors, with the successful tenders totalling 
£400,000 higher than the original estimate. 
 
2. In accordance with LGPS Central’s core principle of ‘one fund, one vote’, and as 
previous
[...]
 obtained by the Brunel Pensions Partnership the sharing of 
costs on an equitable basis should not involve any element of illegal ''subsidy''. Cost 
sharing should be on a fair and equitable basis, so that a reasonable and 
commercially responsible public authority would enter into it. The LGPS Central 
programme board and programme delivery group are now considering whether a 
legal option will need to be obtained in relation to the agreed cost share 
arrangements for the pool.  

 

Impact on costs 
 

7. The removal of the three years running costs split into equal eighths for the period 
1st April 2018 through to 31st March 2021 results in a £0.9m better off position for the 
fund after a 16 year period (with 2018/19 as year 1). The breakeven point is also two 
years earlier in 2031/32 rather than 2033/34 as per under the original proposal. The 
biggest beneficiary, in absolute cash terms, is Shropshire which is £1.2m better off 
over 15 years (to 2032/33). All the other funds break even or gain, except the West 
Midlands, which incurs a reduction in savings of c. £3.2m, however it still remains the 
Fund with the largest £ savings in the pool.  
 
8. The LGPS Central business case will be rerun at various key stages over the next 
few years. The first planned rerun will take into account the full details of the revised 
cost share agreement and the proposed sub-fund structure. More savings are 
expected to result for the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund through the 
revised cost share for investment management and monitoring costs, which will be 
priced on a sub-fund basis rather than asset under management. As the Fund invests 
a substantial proportion of its assets in pooled passive equity funds, these are 
expected to have a lower 'price' than an active equity mandate or an alternatives 
mandate and therefore relative to other Funds in the pool will incur a lower cost.  
 
9. It has also been agreed that the transition plan for Emerging Market equ
[...]
, consideration needs to be given to the timing 

of charges being issued to and paid by participating funds. 

 

7.2. It is proposed that working capital will be provided, possibly in the form of an 

interest-free working capital advance loan, rather than LGPS Central invoicing 

for services in advance. 

 

 

8. Reporting 

 

8.1. Since some elements of the charges for the running costs of LGPS Central will 

be variable, the company will need to report on its costs to the participating 

funds on a regular basis, in order to allow those funds to budget for and 

forecast their costs on a timely and accurate basis. 

 

8.2. It is noted that the annual budget, which should include the basis on which 

costs will be recovered, will be approved with the full visibility of funds, and 

consultation with them. 

 

8.3. LGPS Central should provide the participating funds with forecast annual 

expenditure, and the resulting forecast charges on a regular basis throughout 

the financial year. 

 

Page 54



AGENDA ITEM 11 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 13 March 2017 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
13 MARCH 2017 
 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
 
The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Fund's Investment Strategy 
Statement be approved by the Committee. 
 

Background 
 

1. The new LGPS Investment Regulations came into effect from 1 November 2016. 
These regulations remove many of the investment restrictions imposed on LGPS 
funds, introduces a prudential framework for investment decision making, introduces 
a Power of Direction for the Secretary of State to intervene in the investment function 
of an Administering Authority if deemed necessary, and requires all funds to publish a 
new Investment Strategy Statement by 1 April 2017.  
 
2. Under Regulation 7(6) and (7), the Investment Strategy Statement must be 
published by 1 April 2017 and then kept under review and revised from time to time 
and at least every three years. 
 
3. The
[...]
 of the 
Superannuation Act 1972.  
 
The Pension Committee discharges the responsibilities for management of the 
administration of the Fund. However it will take views from the Pension Administration 
Advisory Forum to enable it to discharge its duties effectively. 
 
The Pension Committee discharges the responsibilities for the strategic management of the 
Fund's assets. However, it will take strategic advice from the Pension Investment Advisory 
Panel to enable it to discharge its duties effectively. The dates of Pension Committee 
meetings are synchronised with those of the Pension Investment Advisory Panel to ensure 
investment decisions are reviewed without unnecessary delay.  
 
The Council appoints the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Pension Committee.  The 
Chairman of the particular meeting has a second or casting vote in the case of equality of 
votes. 
 
The Pension Committee is a formal committee of the Council and comprises a total of 8    
voting members:  
 

 5 Worcestershire County Councillors  

 1 co-opted Councillor as nominated by Herefordshire Council (being the second 
largest employer in the Fund)  

 1 co-opted voting employer representative and  

 1 co-opted voting employee representative from a relevant Union.   
 
The 5 County Councillor members are formally appointed by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services in accordance with political balance requirements from time to time and 
the nominations of the relevant Group Leaders, and the 3 co-optees are co-opted by the 
Chairman of the Committee.  
 
The Pension Committee is advised by on an ad hoc basis by an Independent Financial 
Adviser and the Fund's Actuary.  
 
Pension Committee Terms of Reference:  
 

The Pension Committee meets at least quarterly or otherwise as necessary to take decisions 
on: 
 

 Changes to the Statement of Investment Principles, including the strategic 
benchmark for asset allocation, Investment Manager benchmarks and 
Investment Manager targets.  

 T
[...]
es arising from environmental and social 
challenges which can be captured so long as they are aligned with the Fund’s 
investment objectives and strategy.  

- Responsible Investment should be integrated into the Investment process.  

- The Fund will manage Responsible Investment factors through engagement rather 
than exclusions.  

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Administering Authority - Administration Update
	6 Malvern Hills Conservators
	item 6 Malvern Hills Conservators appendix 1 MHC Pensions Working Group

	7 Risk Register
	Item 7 Risk Register appendix 1 risk evaluation table

	8 Pension Investment Update
	item 8 Pension Investment Update appendix 1 allenbridge report
	item 8 Pensions Investment update appendix 2 pension fund chart manager
	item 8  Pensions Investment update appendix 3 qly risk and return analysis

	9 LGPS Central Update
	10 LGPS Central Cost Share
	item 10 Central Cost Share  appendix 1 programme board cost sharing principles

	11 Investment Strategy Statement
	item 11 appendix 1 WCC Pension Fund Investment Strategy






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 24 March 2017  

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Pensions Committee 
Monday, 13 March 2017, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Mr R W Banks (Chairman), Mr A I Hardman and 
Mr P A Tuthill 
 
Co-opted Members (voting) – Mr V Allison (Employer 
representative), Mr A Becker (Employee representative) 
and Mr R J Phillips (Herefordshire Council) 
 

Available papers 
 

The Members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 
2016 (previously circulated). 

 

69  Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1) 
 

None. 
 

70  Apologies/ 
Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2) 
 

An apology was received from Mr R C Lunn. 
 
Mr P A Tuthill declared an interest in Agenda item 6 as a 
Member of Malvern Hills Conservators and did not vote 
on the matter. 
 

71  Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3) 
 

None. 
 

72  Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 7 December 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

73  Administering 
Authority - 
Administration 
Update (Agenda 
item 5) 
 

The Committee considered the administering authority – 
update report. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 Roger Philips indicated that the 
PricewaterhouseCoopers report had been 
commissioned by the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) to consider how academies fitted into the 
pension scheme. The SAB had received the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

report and were consulting with Minsters 
regarding its publication 

 In response to a query, the HR & OD Service and 
Commissioning Manager explained that although 
the termination cap on exit payments was known, 
the Government had yet to publish revised 
Regulation or detailed advice to how the cap 
would be implemented to assess any potential 
impact for members of the LGPS. 

 

RESOLVED that the general update from the 

Administering Authority be noted. 
 

74  Malvern Hills 
Conservators 
(Agenda item 6) 
 

The Committee considered a proposal from Malvern Hills 
Conservators to move from an open to a closed 
admission basis. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, the Finance Manager – 
Pensions, Treasury Management and Capital 
indicated that the actuary had provided 
comparison contribution rates for both an open or 
a closed fund and it had proved more expensive 
to maintain a closed fund, principally due to a lack 
of new members in the scheme going forward. 
However Malvern Hills Conservators had taken 
this advice into account and considered a closed 
fund to be an affordable option 

 The move to a closed fund was a sensible 
approach to addressing the financial issues facing 
the Malvern Hills Conservators. 

 

RESOLVED that the proposal from Malvern Hills 

Conservators to move from an open to a closed 
admission basis, on an 18 year deficit recovery plan, 
be approved, subject to Malvern Hills Conservators 
gaining a surety bond with value of £1,178,000, the 
value of which is reviewed at least on a triennial 
basis. 
 

75  Risk Register 
(Agenda item 7) 
 

The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Chief Financial Officer indicated that the 
Pension Board had reviewed the Risk Register 
and were content with the risk levels and 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

associated mitigating actions  

 Concern was expressed about the lack of 
response from the FCA to the European 
legislation in relation to MiFID 2 because it was 
apparent that the instructions from the European 
Union were not as prescriptive as implied by the 
FCA. The Chief Financial Officer commented that 
chief financial officers had met representatives of 
the FCA and the FCA had given an informal 
indication of their intentions  

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
stated that he was not aware of any recent 
examples of organisations that had ceased with 
the need for the Pensions Deficit to be picked up 
by remaining members of the Worcestershire 
Pension Fund. 

 

RESOLVED that the Risk Register be approved 

and adopted for review. 
 

76  Pension 
Investment 
Update (Agenda 
item 8) 
 

The Committee considered the Pension Investment 
update. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 The Chief Financial Officer reported that the 
overall value of the Fund had increased on the 
back of increases in the equities market. The 
question was whether to lock in some of that gain 
in the future   

 The Portfolio Evaluation Performance Report was 
very useful and comprehensive. The figures 
appeared to show that the Fund had performed 
better over the last 5 years than the previous 10 
years 

 Should the excess return of 1.2% in the year 
summary as set out in the Portfolio Evaluation 
Performance Report be 3%? If it was 3% then it 
was good news and ahead of benchmark. The 
Chief Financial Officer confirmed that the 
comment had incorrectly taken information from 
two different columns and PEP would be asked to 
correct the report 

 The question was whether the Fund could find a 
more defensive position, without continually 
relying on the increase in the equities market, that 
provided a rate of return similar to that of 
infrastructure investments. At present the equities 
market had been the right place to be in the 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

relatively recent short term and it was difficult to 
determine where else to invest successfully given 
returns from other asset classes, but this would be 
kept under review 

 Could the Fund request a voluntary actuarial 
evaluation in the interim? The Chief Financial 
Officer advised against a valuation as a short term 
measure. It was important that decisions on the 
future investment of the Pension Fund were made 
on a long term basis and the long term plan was 
to continue to invest in the equities market. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 
a) The Independent Financial Advisor's fund 

performance summary and market 
background be noted; and 

 
b) The update on the Investment Managers 

placed 'on watch' by the Pension Investment 
Advisory Panel be noted.   

 

77  LGPS Central 
Update (Agenda 
item 9) 
 

The Committee received an update on LGPS Central. 
 

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Update be 

noted.  
 

78  LGPS Central 
Cost Share 
(Agenda item 
10) 
 

The Committee received an update on the LGPS Central 
cost share arrangements. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 were the revised cost share arrangements the 
best deal that the Fund could achieve or was 
there room for further negotiation? The Chief 
Financial Officer responded that at this stage, this 
was the best possible negotiated position for the 
Fund. There was still further work to do on sub-
Fund charging and progress on this would be 
reported to future meetings.  In response to a 
specific point on sharing set-up costs on an equal 
basis, West Midlands Pension Fund had 
stipulated that if they were to agree to a one 
member one vote basis for the Pool then it would 
have to operate on an equal cost share basis for 
these costs and so  there was no room for further 
reductions 

 What would be more helpful to officers to keep or 
remove the qualification on cost sharing at this 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

stage? The Chief Financial Officer advised that to 
keep the qualification would mean that it would 
remain as a risk on the Pool Risk Register and 
raise the question as to what would be needed for 
its removal in the future. Removal of the 
qualification would show that the Fund was taking 
a reasonable approach which would be 
constructive for future negotiations 

 The Committee expressed their appreciation to 
Mark Forrester for his excellent work in 
negotiating a revised cost share agreement on 
behalf of the Fund.  

 

RESOLVED that the qualification be formally 

removed, in relation to the approved LGPS Central 
Governance agenda item recommendations on 7 
December 2016, which stated that a cost share 
agreement is required to be agreed with all LGPS 
Central pool members that ensures value for money 
for the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
from entering into the LGPS Central investment pool. 
 

79  Investment 
Strategy 
Statement 
(Agenda item 
11) 
 

The Committee considered the Investment Strategy 
Statement. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised: 
 

 In response to a query, the Chief Financial Officer 
advised that there had not been any change in the 
Fund's position with regard to socially responsible 
investment 

 There did not appear to be any reference in the 
Statement to consultation with scheme members. 
The Finance Manager – Pensions, Treasury 
Management and Capital indicated that the plan 
was to publish the Statement prior to 1 April 2017 
with a feedback form attached to allow Fund 
Members to feedback on any concerns or 
proposed changes. Any feedback would be 
reported back to the Committee  

 In response to a query, the Finance Manager – 
Pensions, Treasury Management and Capital 
commented that employers had not been formally 
consulted on the Statement to date however it 
was a matter that would be raised at the next 
Employers Forum in May 2017 

 Concern was expressed that the wording in the 
"Engagement versus Exclusion" section of the 
Statement was unsatisfactory in terms of the 
approach taken by the Fund in relation to ethical 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

6 

investment. The Chief Financial Officer concurred 
that the paragraph could be reworded to better 
reflect a more positive affect of investment on 
governance and communities. It was agreed that 
the wording of this paragraph be reviewed 
accordingly in consultation with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the Fund's Investment Strategy 

Statement be approved subject to the section 
relating to "Engagement versus Exclusion" being 
reworded by the Chief Financial Officer in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Committee to better reflect a more positive affect 
of investment on governance and communities. 
 
 

 
 
 
 The meeting ended at 11.18 am.  
 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


